

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Alexandria Division**

STEVEN M. ANDERSON, )  
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, )  
 )  
v. ) Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00289-LO-TCB  
 )  
FLUOR INTERCONTINENTAL, INC., )  
FLUOR FEDERAL GLOBAL PROJECTS, INC., )  
AND FLUOR FEDERAL SERVICES, LLC )  
Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs )

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE COALITION  
FOR GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT AS *AMICI CURIAE***

**MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED**

Jason N. Workmaster (VA Bar. No. 46011)  
Timothy O'Toole (VA Bar No. 39739)  
Alejandro L. Sarria (*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)  
Katherine E. Pappas (*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)  
900 16th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-5893  
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801  
[jworkmaster@milchev.com](mailto:jworkmaster@milchev.com)  
[totoole@milchev.com](mailto:totoole@milchev.com)  
[asarria@milchev.com](mailto:asarria@milchev.com)  
[kpappas@milchev.com](mailto:kpappas@milchev.com)

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* The Chamber of  
Commerce for the United States of America and  
The Coalition for Government Procurement

November 15, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. In Practice, The Federal Government Encourages and Expects Government Contractors To Disclose More Than The Mere Existence Of “Credible Evidence” Under The Mandatory Disclosure Rule.....3

II. In Practice, the Federal Government Encourages and Expects Government Contractors To Provide “Full Cooperation” In Their Initial Disclosures, Not Just In Response To Investigative Requests. ....8

POST CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2009).....	4, 6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Dep’t of Defense Office of General: DoD Contractor Disclosure Program, available at <a href="http://www.dodhotline.dodig.mil/programs/CD/pdfs/DoDContractorDisclosureForm.pdf">http://www.dodhotline.dodig.mil/programs/CD/pdfs/DoDContractorDisclosureForm.pdf</a> .....	5
Fed. Acquisition Regulation; FAR Case 2007-006, Contractor Bus. Ethics Compliance Program and Disclosure Requirements, 73 Fed. Reg. 67,064-02 (Nov. 12, 2008).....	9
Fed. R. of Evid. 502.....	6
Federal Acquisition Regulation, 48 C.F.R. § 52.203-13 (2015).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9
Federal Acquisition Regulations, 48 C.F.R. § 3.1004 (2015) .....	4
Guide to the Mandatory Disclosure Rule: Issues, Guidelines and Best Practices at 131 (Huffman & Levy, et al. eds., 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
